CITY OF LYNNWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 2601

City of Lynnwood CC 2 8 2005 SCANNED

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, AMENDING LMC 2.19.044 RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF THE JUDGE OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL COURT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, has determined that the interests of the City of Lynnwood and its residents are well served by increasing the compensation of the Judge of Municipal Court,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 2.19.044 of the Lynnwood Municipal Code entitled "Municipal Judge Compensation" is amended to read as follows:

The Lynnwood municipal judge shall be compensated at an hourly rate of \$75.00 per hour served.

<u>Section 2</u>. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the title shall be published in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, this 12th day of December, 2005.

LOREN SIMMONDS, Mayor Pro-Tem

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

PATRICK DUGAN Interim Finance Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL RUARK

City Attorney